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Frequency Stability 

Test Conditions LTE Band 2 (QPSK) / Middle Channel  Limit   

Temperature 

(°C) 

Voltage 

(Volt) 

BW 10MHz Note 2. 

Deviation  

(ppm) 
Result 

50 Normal Voltage 0.0319  

PASS 

40 Normal Voltage 0.0080  

30 Normal Voltage 0.0064  

20(Ref.) Normal Voltage 0.0000  

10 Normal Voltage 0.0234  

0 Normal Voltage 0.0176  

-10 Normal Voltage 0.0053  

-20 Normal Voltage 0.0005  

-30 Normal Voltage 0.0293  

20 Maximum Voltage 0.0032  

20 Normal Voltage 0.0112  

20 Battery End Point 0.0144  

 

Note:  

1. Normal Voltage = 3.8 V. ；Battery End Point (BEP) = 3.6 V.；Maximum Voltage =4.35 V 

2. Note: The frequency fundamental emissions stay within the authorized frequency block based on 

the frequency deviation measured is small. 
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Test Conditions LTE Band 4 (QPSK) / Middle Channel  Limit   

Temperature 

(°C) 

Voltage 

(Volt) 

BW 10MHz Note 2. 

Deviation  

(ppm) 
Result 

50 Normal Voltage 0.0121  

PASS 

40 Normal Voltage 0.0075  

30 Normal Voltage 0.0058  

20(Ref.) Normal Voltage 0.0000  

10 Normal Voltage 0.0040  

0 Normal Voltage 0.0029  

-10 Normal Voltage 0.0000  

-20 Normal Voltage 0.0069  

-30 Normal Voltage 0.0098  

20 Maximum Voltage 0.0087  

20 Normal Voltage 0.0006  

20 Battery End Point 0.0081  

 

Note:  

1. Normal Voltage = 3.8 V. ；Battery End Point (BEP) = 3.6 V.；Maximum Voltage =4.35 V 

2. Note: The frequency fundamental emissions stay within the authorized frequency block based on 

the frequency deviation measured is small. 
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Test Conditions LTE Band 5 (QPSK) / Middle Channel  Limit   

Temperature 

(°C) 

Voltage 

(Volt) 

BW 10MHz 2.5ppm 

Deviation  

(ppm) 
Result 

50 Normal Voltage 0.0061  

PASS 

40 Normal Voltage 0.0036  

30 Normal Voltage 0.0020  

20(Ref.) Normal Voltage 0.0000  

10 Normal Voltage 0.0175  

0 Normal Voltage 0.0103  

-10 Normal Voltage 0.0030  

-20 Normal Voltage 0.0007  

-30 Normal Voltage 0.0164  

20 Maximum Voltage 0.0061  

20 Normal Voltage 0.0049  

20 Battery End Point                    0.0037 

Note:  Normal Voltage = 3.8V. ；Battery End Point (BEP) = 3.6 V.；Maximum Voltage =4.35 V  
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Test Conditions LTE Band 12 (QPSK) / Middle Channel  Limit   

Temperature 

(°C) 

Voltage 

(Volt) 

BW 10MHz Note 2. 

Deviation  

(ppm) 
Result 

50 Normal Voltage 0.0608  

PASS 

40 Normal Voltage 0.0297  

30 Normal Voltage 0.0085  

20(Ref.) Normal Voltage 0.0000  

10 Normal Voltage 0.0396  

0 Normal Voltage 0.0325  

-10 Normal Voltage 0.0382  

-20 Normal Voltage 0.0184  

-30 Normal Voltage 0.0235  

20 Maximum Voltage 0.0283  

20 Normal Voltage 0.0372  

20 Battery End Point 0.0113  

 

Note:  

1. Normal Voltage = 3.8 V. ；Battery End Point (BEP) = 3.6 V.；Maximum Voltage =4.35 V 

2. Note: The frequency fundamental emissions stay within the authorized frequency block based on 

the frequency deviation measured is small. 
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Appendix B. Test Results of Radiated Test 

ERP/EIRP 

LTE Band 2 / 1.4MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

3 1 22.53 0.1791 20.53 0.1130 

Middle 3 1 21.74 0.1493 20.40 0.1096 

Highest 3 1 22.31 0.1702 20.67 0.1167 

Lowest 

16QAM 

3 3 21.43 0.1390 18.98 0.0791 

Middle 3 3 20.63 0.1156 19.22 0.0836 

Highest 3 1 21.51 0.1416 19.73 0.0940 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 2 / 3MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 0 22.73 0.1875 20.56 0.1138 

Middle 1 14 22.10 0.1622 20.63 0.1156 

Highest 1 8 22.51 0.1782 20.85 0.1216 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 21.93 0.1560 19.37 0.0865 

Middle 1 0 21.25 0.1334 19.82 0.0959 

Highest 1 0 21.37 0.1371 19.66 0.0925 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 2 / 5MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 12 22.86 0.1932 20.69 0.1172 

Middle 1 12 22.30 0.1698 21.02 0.1265 

Highest 1 12 22.93 0.1963 21.30 0.1349 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 12 21.58 0.1439 19.55 0.0902 

Middle 1 12 21.14 0.1300 19.22 0.0836 

Highest 1 12 21.55 0.1429 19.82 0.0959 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 2 / 10MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 25 22.71 0.1866 20.70 0.1175 

Middle 1 25 22.08 0.1614 20.95 0.1245 

Highest 1 25 22.75 0.1884 21.15 0.1303 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 49 21.73 0.1489 19.74 0.0942 

Middle 1 0 21.11 0.1291 19.83 0.0962 

Highest 1 25 21.69 0.1476 20.23 0.1054 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 2 / 15MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 37 23.17 0.2075 21.19 0.1315 

Middle 1 37 22.31 0.1702 20.93 0.1239 

Highest 1 37 22.71 0.1866 21.28 0.1343 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 21.82 0.1521 19.74 0.0942 

Middle 1 0 21.57 0.1435 19.85 0.0966 

Highest 1 37 21.37 0.1371 19.97 0.0993 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 2 / 20MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 49 23.22 0.2099 21.03 0.1268 

Middle 1 49 22.48 0.1770 21.11 0.1291 

Highest 1 49 22.58 0.1811 21.10 0.1288 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 22.02 0.1592 19.78 0.0951 

Middle 1 49 21.29 0.1346 19.79 0.0953 

Highest 1 49 21.04 0.1271 20.35 0.1084 

Limit EIRP < 2W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 4 / 1.4MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

3 1 23.80 0.2399 22.12 0.1629 

Middle 3 1 23.92 0.2466 22.43 0.1750 

Highest 3 1 24.19 0.2624 22.60 0.1820 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 3 22.69 0.1858 21.02 0.1265 

Middle 1 3 23.29 0.2133 22.01 0.1589 

Highest 1 3 23.54 0.2259 21.75 0.1496 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 4 / 3MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 8 24.12 0.2582 22.50 0.1778 

Middle 1 0 24.10 0.2570 22.76 0.1888 

Highest 1 8 24.39 0.2748 22.76 0.1888 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 8 22.74 0.1879 21.01 0.1262 

Middle 1 8 23.59 0.2286 22.12 0.1629 

Highest 1 8 23.35 0.2163 21.58 0.1439 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 4 / 5MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 12 24.34 0.2716 22.77 0.1892 

Middle 1 12 24.38 0.2742 22.98 0.1986 

Highest 1 12 24.42 0.2767 22.47 0.1766 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 12 22.95 0.1972 21.24 0.1330 

Middle 1 12 23.17 0.2075 21.68 0.1472 

Highest 1 12 23.54 0.2259 21.82 0.1521 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 4/ 10MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 25 24.21 0.2636 22.99 0.1991 

Middle 1 25 24.17 0.2612 22.84 0.1923 

Highest 1 25 24.42 0.2767 22.48 0.1770 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 49 22.79 0.1901 21.21 0.1321 

Middle 1 25 23.76 0.2377 22.07 0.1611 

Highest 1 0 23.06 0.2023 21.74 0.1493 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 4 / 15MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 37 24.80 0.3020 23.24 0.2109 

Middle 1 37 24.48 0.2805 22.88 0.1941 

Highest 1 37 24.55 0.2851 23.10 0.2042 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 74 22.82 0.1914 21.86 0.1535 

Middle 1 37 23.00 0.1995 21.91 0.1552 

Highest 1 0 22.79 0.1901 21.51 0.1416 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 4 / 20MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 49 24.05 0.2541 22.25 0.1679 

Middle 1 49 24.30 0.2692 22.90 0.1950 

Highest 1 49 24.27 0.2673 22.84 0.1923 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 22.86 0.1932 20.87 0.1222 

Middle 1 49 23.26 0.2118 21.77 0.1503 

Highest 1 99 22.96 0.1977 21.39 0.1377 

Limit EIRP < 1W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 5 / 1.4MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

3 3 20.31 0.1074 8.48 0.0070 

Middle 3 3 20.72 0.1180 8.49 0.0071 

Highest 3 0 20.77 0.1194 8.47 0.0070 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 3 19.70 0.0933 7.90 0.0062 

Middle 3 1 19.75 0.0944 7.53 0.0057 

Highest 1 0 19.94 0.0986 7.87 0.0061 

Limit ERP < 7W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 5 / 3MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 14 20.96 0.1247 9.02 0.0080 

Middle 1 0 21.08 0.1282 9.16 0.0082 

Highest 1 0 21.08 0.1282 8.81 0.0076 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 14 19.77 0.0948 7.91 0.0062 

Middle 1 0 20.00 0.1000 7.93 0.0062 

Highest 1 14 20.01 0.1002 7.78 0.0060 

Limit ERP < 7W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 5 / 5MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 12 21.15 0.1303 9.20 0.0083 

Middle 1 12 21.01 0.1262 8.94 0.0078 

Highest 1 12 21.19 0.1315 9.03 0.0080 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 19.46 0.0883 7.75 0.0060 

Middle 1 12 19.95 0.0989 7.78 0.0060 

Highest 1 12 19.90 0.0977 7.74 0.0059 

Limit ERP < 7W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 5 / 10MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 25 20.91 0.1233 9.16 0.0082 

Middle 1 25 20.82 0.1208 8.66 0.0073 

Highest 1 25 21.17 0.1309 9.12 0.0082 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 49 19.26 0.0843 8.00 0.0063 

Middle 1 25 20.20 0.1047 8.40 0.0069 

Highest 1 25 20.13 0.1030 8.12 0.0065 

Limit ERP < 7W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 12 / 1.4MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

3 3 20.18 0.1042 2.50 0.0018 

Middle 3 3 19.06 0.0805 2.12 0.0016 

Highest 1 3 18.13 0.0650 2.22 0.0017 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 5 19.04 0.0802 1.34 0.0014 

Middle 1 3 18.29 0.0675 1.45 0.0014 

Highest 3 1 16.72 0.0470 1.01 0.0013 

Limit ERP < 3W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 12 / 3MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 14 20.18 0.1042 2.61 0.0018 

Middle 1 0 19.09 0.0811 2.37 0.0017 

Highest 1 8 18.24 0.0667 2.13 0.0016 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 14 18.70 0.0741 1.17 0.0013 

Middle 1 14 18.20 0.0661 1.42 0.0014 

Highest 1 0 17.54 0.0568 0.97 0.0013 

Limit ERP < 3W Result PASS 
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LTE Band 12 / 5MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 12 20.16 0.1038 2.73 0.0019 

Middle 1 12 19.23 0.0838 2.47 0.0018 

Highest 1 12 18.86 0.0769 2.32 0.0017 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 18.93 0.0782 1.28 0.0013 

Middle 1 24 18.05 0.0638 1.06 0.0013 

Highest 1 24 16.72 0.0470 0.94 0.0012 

Limit ERP < 3W Result PASS 

 

LTE Band 12 / 10MHz (Average) 

Channel Modulation 
RB Horizontal Vertical 

 Size Offset ERP(dBm) ERP(W) ERP(dBm) ERP(W) 

Lowest 

QPSK 

1 25 19.45 0.0881 2.48 0.0018 

Middle 1 25 19.11 0.0815 2.36 0.0017 

Highest 1 25 19.04 0.0802 2.28 0.0017 

Lowest 

16QAM 

1 0 18.41 0.0693 1.64 0.0015 

Middle 1 25 18.21 0.0662 1.40 0.0014 

Highest 1 49 16.82 0.0481 0.71 0.0012 

Limit ERP < 3W Result PASS 
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Radiated Spurious Emission 

LTE Band 2 / 1.4MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3759 -53.60  -13 -40.60  -63.16  -58.60  2.60  7.60  H 
5640 -44.10  -13 -31.10  -58.80  -51.10  3.10  10.10  H 
7518 -50.72  -13 -37.72  -69.45  -56.88  5.77  11.93  H 
3759 -53.75  -13 -40.75  -64.27 -58.75  2.60  7.60  V 
5640 -43.19  -13 -30.19  -58.71 -50.19  3.10  10.10  V 
7518 -51.35  -13 -38.35  -69.27 -57.51  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 2 / 3MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3756 -54.26  -13 -41.26  -63.82  -59.26  2.60  7.60  H 
5637 -41.79  -13 -28.79  -57.01  -48.79  3.10  10.10  H 
7515 -50.62  -13 -37.62  -69.35  -56.78  5.77  11.93  H 
3756 -55.71  -13 -42.71  -66.23 -60.71  2.60  7.60  V 
5637 -43.03  -13 -30.03  -58.53 -50.03  3.10  10.10  V 
7515 -51.23  -13 -38.23  -69.15 -57.39  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 2 / 5MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3756 -54.61  -13 -41.61  -64.17  -59.61  2.60  7.60  H 
5634 -43.09  -13 -30.09  -57.98  -50.09  3.10  10.10  H 
7512 -51.33  -13 -38.33  -70.06  -57.49  5.77  11.93  H 
3756 -54.75  -13 -41.75  -65.27 -59.75  2.60  7.60  V 
5634 -41.65  -13 -28.65  -57.41 -48.65  3.10  10.10  V 
7512 -49.97  -13 -36.97  -67.89 -56.13  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 2 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3750 -54.53  -13 -41.53  -64.09  -59.53  2.60  7.60  H 
5628 -35.53  -13 -22.53  -51.30  -42.53  3.10  10.10  H 
7503 -50.41  -13 -37.41  -69.14  -56.57  5.77  11.93  H 
3750 -55.22  -13 -42.22  -65.74 -60.22  2.60  7.60  V 
5628 -34.53  -13 -21.53  -50.53 -41.53  3.10  10.10  V 
7503 -50.87  -13 -37.87  -68.79 -57.03  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 2 / 15MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3747 -54.96  -13 -41.96  -64.52  -59.96  2.60  7.60  H 
5619 -44.50  -13 -31.50  -59.20  -51.50  3.10  10.10  H 
7494 -50.06  -13 -37.06  -68.79  -56.22  5.77  11.93  H 
3747 -54.98  -13 -41.98  -65.5 -59.98  2.60  7.60  V 
5619 -43.82  -13 -30.82  -59.41 -50.82  3.10  10.10  V 
7494 -49.83  -13 -36.83  -67.75 -55.99  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 2 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3741 -54.20  -13 -41.20  -63.76  -59.20  2.60  7.60  H 
5613 -42.42  -13 -29.42  -57.51  -49.42  3.10  10.10  H 
7485 -50.14  -13 -37.14  -68.87  -56.30  5.77  11.93  H 
3741 -55.34  -13 -42.34  -65.86 -60.34  2.60  7.60  V 
5613 -40.03  -13 -27.03  -55.79 -47.03  3.10  10.10  V 
7485 -51.37  -13 -38.37  -69.29 -57.53  5.77  11.93  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

  



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : B13 of B19  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Jan. 05, 2016 
FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 
FCC ID : SRQ-Z988    
 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG5O2302B 

 
 

 
 

LTE Band 4 / 1.4MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3465 -55.95  -13 -42.95  -63.71  -60.93  2.51 7.49  H 
5196 -52.17  -13 -39.17  -65.76  -58.64  2.98 9.45  H 
6927 -52.44  -13 -39.44  -69.23  -58.51  5.28 11.35  H 
3465 -53.16  -13 -40.16  -60.04 -58.14  2.51 7.49  V 
5196 -52.25  -13 -39.25  -66.21 -58.72  2.98 9.45  V 
6927 -49.22  -13 -36.22  -66.25 -55.29  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 4 / 3MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3462 -54.30  -13 -41.30  -62.06  -59.28  2.51 7.49  H 
5193 -50.51  -13 -37.51  -64.10  -56.98  2.98 9.45  H 
6924 -52.12  -13 -39.12  -68.91  -58.19  5.28 11.35  H 
3462 -52.73  -13 -39.73  -59.67 -57.71  2.51 7.49  V 
5193 -51.37  -13 -38.37  -65.33 -57.84  2.98 9.45  V 
6924 -51.33  -13 -38.33  -68.36 -57.40  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

  



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : B14 of B19  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Jan. 05, 2016 
FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 
FCC ID : SRQ-Z988    
 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG5O2302B 

 
 

 
 

LTE Band 4 / 5MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3462 -54.97  -13 -41.97  -62.73  -59.95  2.51 7.49  H 
5190 -49.48  -13 -36.48  -63.07  -55.95  2.98 9.45  H 
6921 -52.14  -13 -39.14  -68.93  -58.21  5.28 11.35  H 
3462 -52.16  -13 -39.16  -59.19 -57.14  2.51 7.49  V 
5190 -51.94  -13 -38.94  -65.9 -58.41  2.98 9.45  V 
6921 -51.84  -13 -38.84  -68.87 -57.91  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 4 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3456 -54.53  -13 -41.53  -62.29  -59.51  2.51 7.49  H 
5184 -43.35  -13 -30.35  -57.62  -49.82  2.98 9.45  H 
6909 -51.96  -13 -38.96  -68.75  -58.03  5.28 11.35  H 
3456 -50.91  -13 -37.91  -58.04 -55.89  2.51 7.49  V 
5184 -50.00  -13 -37.00  -63.96 -56.47  2.98 9.45  V 
6909 -52.01  -13 -39.01  -69.04 -58.08  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 4 / 15MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3453 -55.50  -13 -42.50  -63.26  -60.48  2.51 7.49  H 
5178 -49.52  -13 -36.52  -63.11  -55.99  2.98 9.45  H 
6900 -52.75  -13 -39.75  -69.54  -58.82  5.28 11.35  H 
3453 -49.51  -13 -36.51  -56.9 -54.49  2.51 7.49  V 
5178 -51.21  -13 -38.21  -65.17 -57.68  2.98 9.45  V 
6900 -52.38  -13 -39.38  -69.41 -58.45  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 4 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

3447 -53.57  -13 -40.57  -61.42  -58.55  2.51 7.49  H 
5169 -52.65  -13 -39.65  -66.24  -59.12  2.98 9.45  H 
6891 -51.89  -13 -38.89  -68.68  -57.96  5.28 11.35  H 
3447 -49.15  -13 -36.15  -56.51 -54.13  2.51 7.49  V 
5169 -51.91  -13 -38.91  -65.87 -58.38  2.98 9.45  V 
6891 -53.14  -13 -40.14  -70.17 -59.21  5.28 11.35  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 5 / 1.4MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1672 -63.84  -13 -50.84  -63.03  -65.86  1.73  5.90  H 
2508 -42.78  -13 -29.78  -47.39  -45.32  2.11  6.80  H 
3342 -60.61  -13 -47.61  -65.69  -63.39  2.47  7.40  H 
1672 -60.73  -13 -47.73  -61.95 -62.75  1.73  5.90  V 
2508 -42.64  -13 -29.64  -48.58 -45.18  2.11  6.80  V 
3342 -61.22  -13 -48.22  -66.51 -64.00  2.47  7.40  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 5 / 3MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1670 -62.19  -13 -49.19  -62.17  -64.21  1.73  5.90  H 
2506 -54.05  -13 -41.05  -58.18  -56.59  2.11  6.80  H 
3339 -62.00  -13 -49.00  -67.08  -64.78  2.47  7.40  H 
1670 -58.63  -13 -45.63  -60.14 -60.65  1.73  5.90  V 
2506 -53.94  -13 -40.94  -59.42 -56.48  2.11  6.80  V 
3339 -60.09  -13 -47.09  -65.38 -62.87  2.47  7.40  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 5 / 5MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1668 -60.91  -13 -47.91  -61.04  -62.93  1.73  5.90  H 
2504 -56.72  -13 -43.72  -60.85  -59.26  2.11  6.80  H 
3336 -60.86  -13 -47.86  -65.94  -63.64  2.47  7.40  H 
1668 -59.15  -13 -46.15  -60.63 -61.17  1.73  5.90  V 
2504 -55.21  -13 -42.21  -60.7 -57.75  2.11  6.80  V 
3336 -60.73  -13 -47.73  -66.02 -63.51  2.47  7.40  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 5 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1664 -54.73  -13 -41.73  -55.27  -56.75  1.73  5.90  H 
2496 -45.40  -13 -32.40  -49.95  -47.94  2.11  6.80  H 
3327 -61.75  -13 -48.75  -66.83  -64.53  2.47  7.40  H 
1664 -50.17  -13 -37.17  -52.04 -52.19  1.73  5.90  V 
2496 -40.52  -13 -27.52  -46.45 -43.06  2.11  6.80  V 
3327 -60.24  -13 -47.24  -65.53 -63.02  2.47  7.40  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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LTE Band 12 / 1.4MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1414 -60.91  -13 -47.91  -57.33  -61.89  1.75 4.88  H 
2121 -56.50  -13 -43.50  -62.51  -58.12  2.16 5.93  H 
2828 -54.76  -13 -41.76  -65.18  -56.79  2.48 6.66  H 
1414 -59.26  -13 -46.26  -57.73 -60.24  1.75 4.88  V 
2121 -53.27  -13 -40.27  -61.25 -54.89  2.16 5.93  V 
2828 -53.92  -13 -40.92  -65.43 -55.95  2.48 6.66  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 12 / 3MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1412 -60.83  -13 -47.83  -57.25  -61.81  1.75 4.88  H 
2118 -55.37  -13 -42.37  -61.38  -56.99  2.16 5.93  H 
2824 -54.43  -13 -41.43  -64.85  -56.46  2.48 6.66  H 
1412 -59.14  -13 -46.14  -57.61 -60.12  1.75 4.88  V 
2118 -53.77  -13 -40.77  -61.75 -55.39  2.16 5.93  V 

2824.5 -53.18  -13 -40.18  -64.69 -55.21  2.48 6.66  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

  



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : B19 of B19  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Jan. 05, 2016 
FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 
FCC ID : SRQ-Z988    
 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG5O2302B 

 
 

 
 

LTE Band 12 / 5MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1412 -60.63  -13 -47.63  -57.05  -61.61  1.75 4.88  H 
2116 -55.34  -13 -42.34  -61.35  -56.96  2.16 5.93  H 
2822 -55.24  -13 -42.24  -65.66  -57.27  2.48 6.66  H 
1411 -58.19  -13 -45.19  -56.66 -59.17  1.75 4.88  V 
2116 -52.78  -13 -39.78  -60.76 -54.40  2.16 5.93  V 
2822 -53.25  -13 -40.25  -64.76 -55.28  2.48 6.66  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

 
LTE Band 12 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

SPA 

Reading 

(dBm) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Middle 

1406 -61.32  -13 -48.32  -57.74  -62.30  1.75 4.88  H 
2109 -55.35  -13 -42.35  -61.36  -56.97  2.16 5.93  H 
2812 -54.26  -13 -41.26  -64.68  -56.29  2.48 6.66  H 
1406 -59.42  -13 -46.42  -57.89 -60.40  1.75 4.88  V 
2108 -53.14  -13 -40.14  -61.12 -54.76  2.16 5.93  V 
2812 -53.59  -13 -40.59  -65.1 -55.62  2.48 6.66  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 




